TUMANBAY
Episode 3.03 - "The Blind Man"
by
Mac Rogers
Series created and written by
John Dryden & Mike Walker
Goldhawk Productions Ltd
EXT. THE GATES OF THE PALACE - DAY3.1 3.1
GREGOR and CADALI wait at the gates of the palace as the
BALARAC division APPROACHES from far off. The gate is being
OPENED.
CADALI

AMALRIC
I asked who you are, not what you
are.
GREGOR
My name is Gregor. May I offer you
my hand, Grand Master, to-
Amalric DISMOUNTS.
AMALRIC
What you can offer me, Gregor,
Master of the Palace Guard, is the
Sultana. Now.
GREGOR (V.O.)
If I hadn't looked right into those
eyeless sockets... I swear he could
see.
INT. CORRIDOR LEADING TO THRONE ROOM - DAY3.2 3.2
Cadali LEADS the Balarac - clanking all the way - toward the
Throne Room. Gregor FOLLOWS glumly.
CADALI
We in Tumanbay pride ourselves on

Protocol?
CADALI
When in the presence of the
Sultana. Tumanbay has a long and -
AMALRIC
Just open the door.
CADALI
Yes, of course, but if I could just
advise-
AMALRIC
No. I advise. You open the door.
Now.
CADALI
Of course, of course.
Cadali OPENS the door.
INT. THE THRONE ROOM - CONTINUOUS3.3 3.3
MANEL, ALKIN, QULAN, and some COURTIERS RISE in reaction to
the entrance of the Balarac.
CADALI
Your Majesty, may I present the

Maya.
MANEL
And if we decline all your...
(acid in her voice)
... very kind offer?
AMALRIC
Then God help you. If there's
anything you want less than the
return of Maya, it's me as your
enemy.
Amalric turns and GOES, his men CLANKING behind him.
OPENING TITLES - MUSIC3.3A 3.3A
ANNOUNCER
Tumanbay, Series 3, Episode 3. “The
Blind Man”, by Mac Rogers.
EXT. SLAVE MARKET. SMIRNA - DAY3.4 3.4
The market is busy, bustling. Loud, contentious NEGOTIATIONS
go on all around as BAVAND LEADS HEAVEN and the CAPTAIN
through the market.
BAVAND
This way, through here!
Tumanbay 3.03 9.
HEAVEN
We're not stopping?
BAVAND
Not here, this sector's for
amateurs. I know a more exclusive
part of the market.
Heaven and the Captain FOLLOW Bavand through a passage.
EXT. SLAVE MARKET, QUIETER AREA - CONTINUOUS3.5 3.5
The din dies down to a dull roar as they pass into a more
exclusive part of the market. MERICK is waiting.
MERICK
Bavand! My God, when did I see you

I think we need to go somewhere and
chat.
MERICK
Well, look don’t be too long. I’ve
been holding them for you. There
have been many enquiries and I’ve
turned them down for you. But I
won’t hold them for ever. I could
sell them...
(clicks his fingers)
... just like that. I’ve already
kept them here for you for a month
– and by the way there’s going to
be extra charge for the food, don’t
forget.
INT. NEARBY INN - MOMENTS LATER3.6 3.6
Heaven, Bavand, and the Captain sit at a table. Idle chatter,
drink orders in the background.
BAVAND
All right, it took longer than I

Pay them with what?
Tumanbay 3.03 16.
GREGOR (V.O.)
And as always, Alkin watching, with
those impenetrable eyes of hers...
MANEL
We'll... have to levy a new tax of
some kind.
QULAN
People are rebuilding their lives,
they don't have gold to spare!
MANEL
(livid)
General: a word. Now.
Manel STALKS out to a side-chamber. Qulan FOLLOWS.
INT. SIDE-CHAMBER - CONTINUOUS3.8 3.8
Qulan ENTERS the side-chamber close on Manel's heels.
QULAN
Look, I've already told you-
MANEL
Father, you are not the Sultan!
QULAN
I know I'm not the-
MANEL
You had a chance to be Sultan, you
refused, and now the role has
fallen to me! A role I cannot
effectively fulfil if you keep
undermining me!
QULAN
I am merely your general.
MANEL
Yes: a general with no army. Which
makes you what, exactly?
(beat)
Do not disrespect me again.
INT. THE THRONE ROOM - MOMENTS LATER3.9 3.9
Manel starts talking as soon as she ENTERS the Throne Room.
MANEL
So: gold. How do we raise it?
Either give me a credible option or

gold?
GREGOR (V.O.)
Is he bluffing?
CADALI
I'm sorry, I assumed you all knew
that I would-
Tumanbay 3.03 19.
MANEL
Where is this gold now?
CADALI
Safe, Your Majesty. And do you know
why it’s safe? Because only one
person knows where it is. Someone
who can be trusted. Like the mouse-
mother.
INT. HAFIZ PALACE - LATER3.10 3.10
As Manel, Gregor, and Manel's personal GUARDS watch, Cadali
OPENS a hidden passage, which slides open with a stony groan.
CADALI
A useful contingency, Majesty. It

CADALI
Please, follow me, Majesty.
GREGOR
Assuming the promised gold really
is in there.
Tumanbay 3.03 20.
CADALI
Why would I forget anywhere I've
hidden a lifeline?
GREGOR
Spoken like a man who has more than
one.
CADALI
(a smirk in his voice)
Just through here, Majesty.
INT. HIDDEN CORRIDOR - CONTINUOUS3.11 3.11
At the far end of the corridor, Cadali OPENS a second secret
entrance.
MANEL
Another hidden room?

I'm sorry, my love. It wasn't my
intention to talk about you in your
absence.
ALKIN
People talk; it means nothing to
me. I'm much more interested in why
you need that horse.
QULAN
I need to see my guard.
ALKIN
Why don't I follow you? That way I
can coax the truth from you drop by
excruciating drop.
QULAN
Well won't that be entertaining.
EXT. PALACE CORRIDOR - MOMENTS LATER3.13 3.13
Qulan and Alkin WALK through a palace corridor to where
Qulan's personal guard are stationed.
QULAN
I'm going to my villa in the hills.

(through the door)
Sorry, Majesty, it's Selim! There
are people at the front door!
HEROD
What people?
SELIM
They say they’re from the palace!
HEROD
Dammit...
PROSTITUTE
You can just tell them to go, can’t
you?
(Herod sighs)
Well, can’t you?
Tumanbay 3.03 29.
INT. THE THRONE ROOM - LATER3.16 3.16
Manel and Alkin are waiting as Herod ENTERS, CARRYING the
White Ape. He PLAYS with it throughout the scene.
HEROD
My Lady Sultana. Did you sleep

Yes. Go on. Cry. Your tears are
wasted on me. What I respect is
ambition, and you've never had a
drop. Cleaning manager? You can't
be serious. And only because of my
influence. You have no idea what it
is to work your way up from the
bottom, to define yourself from
nothing. I started life as a slave
and was Chancellor of the Empire by
the time I was your age. And what
are you? The spitting image of your
mother: an insignificant cleaning
wench. So go on and cry. I owe you
nothing.
INT. THE THRONE ROOM - DAY3.18 3.18
Amalric ENTERS, FOLLOWED by his clanking retinue. Manel,
Alkin, Cadali, and Gregor are waiting.
AMALRIC
Sultana.

Very well, Sultana.
CADALI
Shall I escort you out?
Amalric LEAVES with Cadali FOLLOWING.
AMALRIC
I know the way.
Tumanbay 3.03 36.
CADALI
Undoubtedly, Grand Master,
undoubtedly...
GREGOR (V.O.)
Have you ever had that nightmare
where everyone knew a secret except
for you?
OMITTED3.19 3.19
INT. GUARD ROOM IN THE PALACE - LATER3.20 3.20
The RANKING GUARD on duty JUMPS up as Gregor ENTERS.
GREGOR
Who's the ranking man?
RANKING GUARD

Matilla, they'll hear us!
MATILLA
(giddy)
Let them!
Then Frog sees something below that makes him go quiet.
MATILLA (CONT’D)
Frog? Frog?
FROG
We need to land. There, by the
port.
MATILLA
Why?
Tumanbay 3.03 40.
FROG
But not too close...
EXT. THE PORT - MOMENTS LATER3.23 3.23
Frog and Matilla TOUCH DOWN and watch from a distance.
We hear (from Frog's and Matilla's earshot some ways away)
Amalric’s orders being SHOUTED in the distance as the gold is
loaded onto the ship: "Are we prepared, Sergeant?” “Yes,